
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Guy Close 
247 4356 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds (Committee Rooms 6 and 7)  
On Thursday, 13th March, 2008 at 9.45 am 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

D Morton - Headingley 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
last meeting held on 14th February, 2008. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive the draft minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5th February 
2008. 
 

9 - 14 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which updates the Board 
on the current position and development of the 
Leeds Strategic Plan. 
 

15 - 
54 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S PLAN 2007-2008 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services, which provides the Board 
with an overview of the 2008 Review of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 

55 - 
60 

10   
 

  EDUCATION STANDARDS INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development in relation to 
the Board’s Inquiry into education standards. 
 

61 - 
66 

11   
 

  YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY FORUM - SCOPE 
OF INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which updates 
the Board on progress with the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Forum Inquiry.  
 

67 - 
68 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which details the Scrutiny 
Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

69 - 
92 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 10th April, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
  
(Please note that a pre-meeting is scheduled for all 
Members of the Board at 9.15 am) 
  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Harington, B Lancaster, 
J Langdale and K Renshaw 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
90 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

91 Exclusion of the Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Annex 2 – Primary Schools in Extended Partnerships and 
Annex 3 – Secondary Schools in Extended Partnerships of agenda item 12 – 
Update on Ofsted Inspections and Schools Causing Concern.  These 
documents have been designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted that if Members of the 
public are present that there would be a disclosure to them of information, 
which is likely to reveal the identity of individuals as designated within 
paragraph 10.4(1)(2) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 

92 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10 entitled ‘Recommendation Tracking’ due to her being a Member of the 
Adoption Panel (Minute No. 98 refers). 
 
Mr I Falkingham declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12 
entitled ‘Update on Ofsted Inspections and Schools Causing Concern’ due to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

his son attending one of the schools referred to in the report, and also on the 
basis that he was known to a Headteacher of one of the schools referred to in 
the report (Minute No. 100 refers). 
 
Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
12 entitled ‘Update on Ofsted Inspections and Schools Causing Concern’ due 
to her being on the Governing Body of East Ardsley Primary School, Seven 
Hills Primary School and Rodillian High School (Minute No. 100 refers). 
 
Councillor W Hyde declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12 
entitled ‘Update on Ofsted Inspections and Schools Causing Concern’ due to 
his wife being the Chair of Governors of one of the schools referred to in the 
report (Minute No. 100 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute No’s. 96 and 99 refer). 
 

93 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Mr R Greaves, Ms C Foote, and 
Mrs S Hutchinson and by Councillors J Elliot, R D Feldman, A Lamb and T 
Murray. 
 

94 Minutes of Last Meeting - 17th January, 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

95 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 
8th January, 2008 be noted. 
 

96 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2007/08  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report in 
relation to key areas of under performance at the end of Quarter 3 (1st 
October to 31st December 2007).  Appended to the report was the 
Accountability Reporting Guidance together with the Children and Young 
People Qua
[...]
t 11.26 pm during the consideration of 
this item) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

 (a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted. 
 
 (b)  That the status of each recommendation be agreed, as set out within the 

report. 
 

99 Fountain Primary School Inquiry Report - Formal Response  
 

Further to Minute No. 62 of the meeting held on 8th November, 2007, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to 
the Board’s Inquiry into Fountain Primary School.  Appended to the report was 
the Action Plan response to the Board’s Inquiry. 
 
Patrick Fletcher, Team Leader, Financial Services and Councillor R Harker 
Executive Member (Learning), attended the meeting to update the Board and 
respond to queries and comments. 
 
The main issues discussed were as follows: 
 

• The Board was advised that Education Leeds representatives would 
continue to attend meetings of the Human Resources and Finance 
Committee at Fountain Primary School for the time being, as the 
school worked through its 3 year plan to balance its budget. 

• The Team Leader, Financial Services reported that there would be 
some planned staff reductions over the next 3 years, although it was 
confirmed that there would be no redundancies. 

• The Board was informed that falling rolls would still be an issue as 
larger key stage 2 year groups left the school over the next few years. 
However officers confirmed that a robust approach was now being 
taken by the governing body to management of the budget. It was also 
confirmed that appropriate measures were now in place for Education 
Leeds to take action in the case of any school causing similar 
concerns. 

• Members requested information on any extended services activities 
taking place at the school. 

 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th March, 2008 

 

(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in this item due to her 
being an LEA Governor of Rodillian 
[...]
arch, 2008 

 

from the age profile of staff. They also noted some of the strategies 
being adopted in Leeds to encourage new candidates to come forward, 
or to move to the city. 

• The Board discussed the issue of establishing a baseline of children’s 
abilities when they enter the education system. Given the difficulties in 
defining a suitable measure, the Board agreed to return to this issue in 
more detail as part of their ongoing work on education standards.  

 
In relation to Secondary schools, the following points were made:- 
 

• The Board was advised that the main areas of concern related to 
vulnerable groups and improving levels of attendance.  (The Director, 
National Strategies pointed out that 18 schools reported 10% or more 
pupils that attended school less than 80% of the time).    

• The Board was informed that the Gipsy, Roma and Traveller education 
support service was being realigned to bring it alongside school 
improvement service. It was intended that this would spread the 
existing expertise more widely across the education service. 

• Members asked about support to working parents in relation to twilight 
sessions for excluded pupils. It was agreed that further information 
would be provided to Members. 

 
(Ms T Kayani left the meeting at 12.30 pm during the consideration of this 
item) 
 
RESOLVED – That the attached reports and appendices be noted, and that 
the successes detailed in the reports be welcomed. 
 

101 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st February 2008 to 31st May 2008, which related to the Board’s remit 
together with the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 23rd 
January 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the attached work programme be approved. 
  

102 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was proposed that the next two meetings of the Scrutiny Board (Children's 
Services) on 13th March, 2008 and 10th April start at 9.45 am with the pre-
meeting starting at 9.15 am.  The Principal Scrutiny Advisor agreed to confirm 
the timings for the meetings in due course. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.38 pm) 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 11th March, 2008 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, 
B Gettings, T Hanley, A McKenna, W Hyde, 
E Minkin and R Pryke 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor  B Anderson 

 
 

77 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the 
representatives of local running clubs, who were present in connection with 
Agenda Item 9, Leeds Half Marathon, and Members and officers introduced 
themselves. 
 
 

78 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following Members made personal declarations of interest in respect of 
the following items: 
 
Councillor Chapman – Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 84 refers) – ALMO 
Working Group – Progress Report – Director of West North West Homes 
Leeds ALMO Board. 
 
Councillor Gettings – Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 84 refers) – ALMO Working 
Group – Progress Report – Member of Outer South Area ALMO Panel. 
 
 

79 Minutes - 8th January 2008  
 

(a) Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan 2008-2011 – 
Outcomes and Priorities  (Minute No 73 refers) 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development undertook to pursue 
and circulate the proposed final amended wording referred to in the 
second bullet point of this minute 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

80 Minutes - Executive Board - 23rd January 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held 
[...]
 
meetings, together with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st February to 31st May 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be received and noted. 
 
 

87 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Tuesday 11th March 2008 
Tuesday 8th April 2008 
 
Both at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 

Page 14



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 13 March 2008 
 
Subject: Leeds Strategic Plan  
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In October 2007, the Scrutiny Board commented on the draft strategic outcomes and 

improvement priorities to be included in the new Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011.  
 
1.2 The Board asked to see the revised draft in order to see how its comments had been 

taken into account. This was presented to the Board in January 2008. 
 
1.3 In October, Members also expressed an interest in the indicators and targets which 

would form the next level of detail for implementing the plan.  
 
1.4 The attached report sets out the current position and timetable for developing the 

Plan. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board is recommended to note the current position with regard to the 

development of the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 13 March 2008  
 
Subject: Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 – 11  
 

        
 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report introduces the text of the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11.  This Plan, when complete in 
June 2008, will mark sever
[...]


 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
  
1.1 To provide the board with an overview of the 2008 Review of the Children and 

Young People’s Plan and highlight key issues to inform discussion of progress and 
priorities. 

  
2.0 Background 
  
2.1 The Children Act 2004 set out requirements for all local authorities to develop a 

‘Children and Young People’s Plan’ (CYPP) with their local partners. The intention 
for this new plan was to replace a large number of existing documents in different 
agencies with a single, overarching strategy for improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

  
2.2 The first Leeds CYPP (for the 3 years 2006-2009) was developed in 2005 – 2006 

and approved by the Full Council in June 2006. The plan was the product of 
widespread participation with children and young people, parents, elected 
members and local services. OfSTED has praised the Leeds plan in reports from 
their inspection of children’s services, particularly for the strong role of children and 
young people and for its analysis of local needs. 

  
2.3 Government and OfSTED guidance requires that local authorities and their 

partners review their CYPP each year. This review has in the past been used to 
provide the main evidence to inform the OfSTED Annual Performance Assessment 
(APA) of council children’s services. This may now change as OfSTED adapt their 
inspection regime to the new approach of the Comprehensive Area Assessment. 
This may require changes to the CYPP Review process this year once the 
changes have been confirmed. The Leeds CYPP Review includes both a review of 
progress as well as updated priorities and plans for the year ahead. 

  
2.4 Work to review the CYPP is ongoing throughout the year, but is especially 

focussed and intense from February through to April/May.  This Review is 
significant in that it needs to take account of the new Leeds Strategic Plan 
(incorporating the LAA). 

  
2.5 The most important factors that will inform the review ar
[...]
P review cannot be fully confirmed until OfSTED 

guidance is available for the review and the Annual Performance Assessment. At 
present the proposed process is as follows: 
 

§ March: Confirmation of OfSTED guidance. Development and consultation 
of draft review 

§ April – June: amendment and approval of CYPP review through 
Integrated Strategic Commissioning Board, Children Leeds Partnership. 
Executive Board. Parallel approval of Leeds Strategic Plan and LAA. 
Publication of Leeds OfSTED JAR report in May. 

  
10.2 Overall, the CYPP Review is likely to be a more limited process and document this 

year than previously. This is because much of the review of progress has already 
been undertaken for the Joint Area Review and other external reporting, and much 
of the prioritisation and target-setting has been undertaken as part of the Leeds 
Strategic Plan and LAA. 

  
10.3 Whilst the CYPP Review will be more straightforward, there is a need for further 

work to prepare for updating the full Children and Young People’s Plan. The first 
Leeds CYPP runs from 2006 to 2009 and therefore there will be much work to be 
undertaken during 2008 to engage partners in refreshing and updating our medium 
term strategy for the years ahead so that we have a CYPP for 2009 – 2012. 

  
6.0 Recommendations 
  
 The Board is recommended to: 

 
1) Consider the report 
2) Advise on the Board’s views on progress and priorities to inform the 

CYPP Review. 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 13 March 2008 
 
Subject: Education Standards Inquiry 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s first meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into 

education standards as one of their major pieces of work this year. A copy of the 
agreed terms of reference is attached as appendix 1. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry 
[...]
recommendations. 

Page 66



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 13 March 2008 
 
Subject: Young People’s Scrutiny Forum – Scope of Inquiry 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on progress with the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum inquiry. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Building on the success of the last two years, Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

decided at its June meeting to approach the Youth Council to suggest a further topic 
for scrutiny by the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum. 

 
2.2 Following elections in October 2007, the full Youth Council meeting on 15th 

December decided upon the environment as its priority issue for the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Forum’s next inquiry. 

 
2.3 The forum will operate under the same rules and procedures as any other scrutiny 

board, combined with good practice with regard to youth work and youth 
participation.  An officer from the scrutiny support unit will provide the Young 
People’s Scrutiny Forum with support and professional advice; professional youth 
workers from the Youth Council and ROAR will provide the youth work expertise.  

 
2.4 11 young people from the Youth Council and ROAR met on 23 February to scope 

the inquiry. The session included input from Education Leeds regarding the  
sustainable schools agenda. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



2.5 The young people decided to focus their inquiry on waste management, sustainable 
building and education. 

 
2.6 Following consultation with the young people who attended the session, the draft 

terms of reference will be brought to the next Board meeting to be endorsed by the 
Board.  

 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are requested to note the scope for the Young People
[...]
ing People Now document and the wide 

ranging proposals it makes in relation to improving  the lives of people 
with learning disabilities be noted. 

(ii) That the implications for the Council as detailed in  section 4 of the 
report, particularly in relation to the transfer of commissioning 
responsibilities from the PCT and in relation to the provision of more 
individualised and community based service provision for people with 
learning disabilities be noted. 

(iii) That the preparation of a consultation response by the Leeds Learning 
Disability Partnership Board be noted. 

(iv) That the proposal for the final report to be issued by the Department of 
Health in the summer be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  12TH FEBRUARY 2008 

Page 90



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2008 

 

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 19TH FEBRUARY 2008 (5.00 PM) 
 
 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12 noon on 
Wednesday 20th February 2008) 
 
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Leeds Strategic Plan
	Item 8 a
	Item 8 b

	9 Review of the Children and Young People's Plan 2007-2008
	10 Education Standards Inquiry
	Item 10 a

	11 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - Scope of Inquiry
	12 Work Programme
	Item 12 a
	Item 12 b
	Item 12 c




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors R D Feldman, R Harington, A Lamb, 
B Lancaster, J Langdale, D Morton, T Murray and 
K Renshaw 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 
103 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the March meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).  The Chair also welcomed Councillor D 
Morton to his first meeting of the Board. 
  

104 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the following 
information to be considered under agenda item 10 – Education Standards 
Inquiry:- 
 

• September Guarantee briefing 

• NEET and Not Knowns in Leeds – Strategy Paper to Children Leeds 
Learning Partnership – Connexions, West Yorkshire. 

 
The information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch (Minute No. 
111 refers). 
 

105 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor (Vice-
Chair) of Carr Manor High School (Minute No. 111 refers). 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

 
Councillor D Morton declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of 
Horsforth Science School and St Mary’s Roman Catholic Primary School, 
Horsforth (Minute No. 111 refers). 
 
Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of 
Rodillian High School (Minute No. 111 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute No’s. 109 and 111 refer). 
 

106 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Ms J Morris-Boam, Ms T Kayani 
and Mrs S Knights and by Councillors C Campbell, J Elliott and S Hamilton. 
 

107 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 2008 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

108 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February, 2008 be noted. 
 

109 Leeds Strategic Plan  
 

Further to Minute No. 87 of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which referred 
Members to the revised draft Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011, together with a 
report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement), 
which set out the current position and timetable for developing the Plan. 
 
Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, and Dylan Griffiths, 
Project Manager (Policy), attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues highlighted were: 
 

• The Board was advised that the text of the revised draft Leeds 
Strategic Plan 2008-11 had been approved at the Executive Board 
meeting on 12th March, 2008.  It was noted that the Plan did not 
include targets to be set against each improvement priority, although it 
was anticipated that all targets would be presented for approval at the 
Executive Board meeting on 14th May, 2008. 

• It was reported that the text within the Plan could be amended further  
to strengthen the reference to the every child matters agenda. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

• Members discussed the importance of partnership working in 
delivering the objectives of the plan, using examples relating to any 
practical help available for young people applying for jobs, particularly 
disadvantaged young people.  

• Members emphasised the importance of working effectively with 
partner organisations.  The Board was advised that partner 
organisations would be held to account for their part in delivering the 
Local Area Agreement.   

 
The Chair thanked Dylan Griffiths, Project Manager (Policy), for his 
attendance. 
 
(Councillor T Murray joined the meeting at 10.00 am during the consideration 
of this item)   
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest on the basis 
of being Director of igen and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item) 
 
RESOLVED – That the current position with regard to the development of the 
Leeds Strategic Plan be noted.  
 

110 Review of the Children and Young People's Plan 2007-2008  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report, which provided the 
Board with an overview of the 2008 Review of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan. 
 
Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The main points discussed were: 
 

• The Board was advised that the Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) provided a strategy for improving outcomes for children and 
young people.  It was reported that the first Leeds CYPP runs from 
2006 to 2009 and work was ongoing to produce a CYPP for 2009-
2012. 

• The Board was informed that feedback in relation to the priorities for 
the CYPP review had been positive, although it had been suggested 
that improving persistent absenteeism at secondary schools should be 
included as a priority in the Plan for next year. 

• The Board stressed the importance of continuing work on existing 
priorities, especially those relating to teenage conception and NEET 
figures.  

• Members noted the data released in February, which showed that 
Leeds had not performed well in terms of reducing teenage 
conceptions.  It was reported that the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult 
Social Care) had been discussing some of the issues in greater detail.  



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

The Board was also advised that tailoring action to more local levels of 
need was a priority for Locality Enablers. 

• Members discussed persistent absenteeism and improving attendance 
in secondary schools.  One Member reported that it was not just about 
ensuring that children returned to school, as there could be some 
children that lacked specific skills.  The Deputy Director, Children’s 
Services advised that improving attendance had been discussed at a 
recent Partnership meeting. 

• The Board indicated that it was likely that bullying and persistent 
absenteeism would be included in the work programme for the next 
municipal year. 

 
The Deputy Director, Children’s Services was thanked for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s views on the review of the Plan be noted. 
 

111 Education Standards Inquiry  
 

Further to Minute No. 86 of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to 
sessions two and three of the Board’s Inquiry into Education Standards. 
 
Appended to the report was the agreed terms of reference.  The Chair also 
admitted to the agenda the following information: 
 

• September Guarantee briefing  

• NEET and Not Knowns in Leeds – Strategy Paper to Children Leeds 
Learning Partnership – Connexions, West Yorkshire. 

 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

• Gary Milner – 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator 

• Pat Heron – Partnership Director for Leeds Connexions 

• Mary Brittle – NEET Co-ordinator 
 
In brief summary, the main points discussed were: 
 

• The Partnership Director for Leeds Connexions referred to the 
September Guarantee, which it was reported provided a guarantee of 
training for school leavers.  The Board was advised this had been 
extended to include 17 year olds from September 2008. 

• The Board was also advised that Local Authorities would be 
responsible for development and implementation of the Guarantee. 

• Members expressed concern that the Guarantee was only an offer of 
learning, and the emphasis should be the level of take-up and the 
effect on the NEET and Not Known figures.  The Partnership Director 
stated that tracking and monitoring was important. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

• The Board noted that nationally, Leeds had the second worst figure for 
Not Known returns (November 2007).  The Partnership Director stated 
that this was largely due to passive management of the NEET data, 
which it was reported had been contracted out.  It was advised that it 
had not been possible to undertake an assessment, as a full copy of 
the database had not been provided.  It was suggested that the Chief 
Executive and the Chief Legal Officer could be contacted by the Chair 
to pursue the matter.   

• The Board discussed preventative measures for reducing NEET and 
Not Knowns.  The NEET Co-ordinator advised that individual meetings 
with schools had taken place and future meetings would involve 
discussing available resources. 

• The 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator advised that schools would be 
establishing Individual Learning Plans and training would be provided 
to assist with this.   

• Members discussed the issues arising from the visits that had taken 
place so far as part of the inquiry. 

• The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that Alun Rees, Headteacher of 
Extended Schools for Looked After Children would be attending the 
next Scrutiny Board meeting to discuss the looked after children cohort. 

 
(Councillor K Renshaw and Ms C Foote both left the meeting at 11.30 am 
during the consideration of this item) 
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest on the basis 
of being a LEA Governor of Thomas Danby College and Director of igen and 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item)  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

112 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - Scope of Inquiry  
 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
updated Members on progress with the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum 
Inquiry.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that 11 young people from the Youth 
Council and ROAR met on 23 February, 2008 to scope the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Forum’s next Inquiry on the environment.  The Board was informed 
that the Forum would be focusing on waste management, sustainable building 
and education during its inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the scope for the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum 
environment Inquiry be noted. 
 

113 Work Programme  
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st March, 2008 to 30th June, 2008, which related to the Board’s remit together 
with the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 8th February, 
2008. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor advised that it might be necessary to arrange a 
further Scrutiny Board meeting and this was likely to take place on 24th April, 
2008.  
 
In relation to the Catching the Bus Working Group,  it was reported that a 
further meeting had been organised to take place for a young person to attend 
Metro’s meeting with the bus companies on 13th May, 2008.   
 
The Chair thanked all Members for their attendance at Working Group 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the attached work programme, as amended, be 
approved. 
 

114 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 10th April, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
Pre-meeting scheduled for 9.15 am. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am) 
 
 


